pension schemes (net of tax)   -   -   (16.0)
Net expense recognised directly in
equity   (1.2)   (1.2)   (16.2)   (0

Profit for the period   6.4   (1.9)   4.5   15.2   (6

Total recognised income and expense
in the period   5.2   (1.9)   3.3   (1.0)   (6

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company   5.2   (1.9)   3.3   (1.0)   (6
Equity minority interests   -   -   -   -

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As at 1 January 2004
   UK GAAP   Adjustments   IFRS

   £m   £m   £m
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment   4.9   (0.2)   4.7
Intangible assets   0.2   0.2
Other debtors   3.2   3.2
Deferred tax assets   26.1   26.1
Investments in associates
Investments in joint ventures   17.6   (0.8)   16.8
Loans to joint ventures   2.5   2.5
Loans to associates
Other investments   1.0   1.0
Total non-current assets   26.0   28.5   54.5

Current assets
Inventories   1.6   1.6
Trade and other receivables   122.4   (5.8)   116.6
Cash & short term deposits   72.0   72.0
Total current assets   196.0   (5.8)   190.2
Total assets   222.0   22.7   244.7

EQUITY
Share capital   34.5   34.5
Share premium   119.4   119.4
Foreign currency translation

reserve
Retained earnings   (190.6)   (1.2)   (191.8)
Minority interest   0.1   0.1
Total equity   (36.6)   (1.2)   (37.8)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and   0.9   0.9
borrowings
Retirement benefit   54.5   23.9   78.4
obligations
Other payables   1.7   1.7
Long term provisions   3.8   3.8
Total non-current liabilities   57.1   27.7   84.8

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   191.8   191.8
Current tax liabilities   2.1   2.1
Interest bearing loans and   0.5   0.5
borrowings
Provisions and other   7.1   (3.8)   3.3
liabilities
Total current liabilities   201.5   (3.8)   197.7
Total liabilities   258.6   23.9   282.5
Total equity and liabilities   222.0   22.7   244.7

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As at 30 June 2004   As at 31 Decem
   UK   Adjustments   IFRS   UK GAAP   Adjustm

   GAAP
   £m   £m   £m   £m
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment   4.5   (0.2)   4.3   5.4   (
Intangible assets   0.2   0.2
Other debtors   5.9   5.9
Deferred tax assets   25.5   25.5   3
Investments in associates
Investments in joint ventures   19.1   (2.7)   16.4   19.0   (
Loans to joint ventures   2.5   2.5   2.6
Loans to associates   2.7
Other investments   1.0   1.0   1.0
Total non-current assets   27.1   28.7   55.8   30.7   2

Current assets
Inventories   4.4   4.4   1.0
Trade and other receivables   146.0   (7.9)   138.1   159.7   (
Cash and short term deposits   66.8   66.8   64.1
Total current assets   217.2   (7.9)   209.3   224.8   (
Total assets   244.3   20.8   265.1   255.5   2

EQUITY
Share capital   35.3   35.3   35.3
Share premium   119.5   119.5   119.5
Foreign currency translation   (1.2)   (1.2)   (
reserve
Retained earnings   (185.4)   (1.9)   (187.3)   (191.6)   (
Minority interest   0.1   0.1   0.1
Total equity   (30.5)   (3.1)   (33.6)   (36.7)   (

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and   0.7   0.7   0.5
borrowings
Retirement benefit   54.1   23.9   78.0   69.2   3
obligations
Other payables   1.6   1.6   3.0
Long term provisions   2.6   2.6
Total non-current liabilities   56.4   26.5   82.9   72.7   3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   208.4   208.4   212.1
Current tax liabilities   3.4   3.4   2.2
Interest bearing loans and   0.4   0.4   1.0
borrowings
Provisions and other   6.2   (2.6)   3.6   4.2   (
liabilities
Total current liabilities   218.4   (2.6)   215.8   219.5   (
Total liabilities   274.8   23.9   298.7   292.2   3
Total equity and liabilities   244.3   20.8   265.1   255.5   2

Explanatory notes on the impact of IFRS adjustments to the consolidated balance
sheet

IAS 1 Current/Non-current Assets and Liabilities

An entity must present current and non-current assets and current and

non-current liabilities as separate classifications on the face of the balance
sheet in accordance with IAS 1. Non-current receivables have been reclassified
on the face of the balance sheet as non-current assets and provisions have been
reallocated to non-current liabilities.

IAS 19 Employee Benefits

Costain Group PLC adopted early the amendments to FRS 17 for UK GAAP reporting